News Release

Calgary – June 28, 2001 – For Immediate Release

HUSKY ENERGY ANNOUNCES ACQUISITION OF AVID

CALGARY, Alberta – Husky Energy Inc. today announced that all conditions were satisfied and that 12,360,824 Class A common shares and 808,008 Class B common shares, being 97.5% and 95.8% respectively of the total issued and outstanding Class A and Class B common shares of Avid Oil & Gas Ltd. (Avid), for which the offer was made, were tendered prior to the expiration of the outstanding offer by its subsidiary Husky Oil Operations Limited (Husky) to purchase all such common shares as set forth in the Offer to Purchase dated May 23, 2001 (the "Offer").

In accordance with the terms of the Offer, Husky provided notice to Valiant Corporate Trust Company, the Depository and Information Agent (Depository), to take up and pay for all of the Class A and Class B common shares of Avid deposited in acceptance of the Offer, and will deposit sufficient funds with the Depository on July 4, 2001.

Upon the take up and pay and acquisition of the Class A and Class B common shares of Avid, Husky will own 98.5% of the issued and outstanding Class A common shares of Avid and 95.8% of the issued and outstanding Class B common shares of Avid, on a fully diluted basis.

Husky intends to take steps to acquire the remaining common shares of Avid pursuant to the compulsory acquisition provisions contained in the Business Corporations Act (Alberta).

Husky Energy Inc. is a Canadian-based integrated energy and energy-related company headquartered in Calgary, Alberta. The company's operations include the exploration for and development of crude oil and natural gas, as well as the production, purchase, transportation, upgrading, refining and marketing of crude oil, natural gas, natural gas liquids, sulphur and petroleum coke, and the marketing of refined petroleum products, including asphalt. Husky Energy is publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol HSE.

-30-

For further information please contact:

Danielle Infuso Manager, Investor Relations Husky Energy (403) 298-6376 Michael Lawrence Manager, Corporate Communications Husky Energy (403) 298-6587